activities, office support activities, advertising and land provision.  

CAPITAL 

Article 4 

1. The Company’s authorized capital amounts to Rp2.265.000.000.000,00 (two trillion two hundred and 
sixty-five billion Rupiah), divided into 22.650.000.000 (dua puluh dua miliar enam ratus lima puluh juta) 
saham, masing-masing bernilai nominal (twenty-two billion six hundred and fifty million) shares, each 
with a par value of Rp100,00 (one hundred Rupiah). 

2. 80.35% (eighty point three five percent), the authorized capital or 18.199.862.451 (Eighteen billion one 
hundred ninety-nine million eight hundred sixty-two thousand four hundred fifty-one) shares or With a 
total nominal value of Rp1,819,986,245,100.00 (one trillion eight hundred nineteen billion nine hundred 
eighty-six million two hundred forty-five thousand one hundred Rupiah) to the Company by the 
shareholders, with the details and nominal value of the shares as stated prior to the conclusion of this

[...]

deed, as further detailed below: 
a.  An amount of Rp1,312,843,066,500.00 (one trillion three hundred twelve billion eight hundred 

forty-three million sixty-six thousand five hundred Rupiah) constitutes previous contributions, 

including treasury shares totaling 56,487,800 (fifty-six million four hundred eighty-seven thousand 

eight hundred) shares; 

b.  An amount of Rp507,143,178,600.00 (five hundred seven billion one hundred forty-three million 

one hundred seventy-eight thousand six hundred Rupiah) originates from the merger of PT 

SMARTFREN TELECOM Tbk and PT SMART TELECOM into the Company. 

3.  Capital contributions may also be made in forms other than cash, whether in the form of tangible or 

intangible assets, and must comply with the following provisions:

[...]

the Company, and must comply with the applicable regulations in the fields of Capital Markets and 

Limited Liability Companies. 

Finally, the Appearer declared that: 

From the authorized capital mentioned above, it was taken up and fully paid up in cash sThrough the Company’s 
treasury, i.e 18.199.862.451 (eighteen billion one hundred ninety-nine million eight hundred sixty-two thousand 
four hundred fifty-one) shares or with a total nominal value of IDR 1,819,986,245,100.00 (one trillion eight 
hundred nineteen billion nine hundred eighty-six million two hundred forty-five thousand one hundred Rupiah) 
by the shareholders based on the Shareholders Register of the Company issued by the Company's Share Administration 

Bureau on April 16, 2025, namely: 
1. AXIATA INVESTMENTS (INDONESIA) SDN. BHD. a total of 6,313,716,868 (six billion three hundred thirteen 

million seven hundred sixteen thousand eight hundred sixty-eight) shares, or with a nominal value of 

Rp631,371,686,800.00 (six hundred thirty-one billion three hundred seventy-one million six hundred 

eighty-six thousand eight hundred Rupiah). 

2. THE PUBLIC, a total of 11,886,145,583 (eleven billion eight hundred eighty-six million one hundred forty-

five thousand five hundred eighty-three) shares, or with a nominal value of Rp1,188,614,558,300.00 (one 

trillion one hundred eighty-eight billion six hundred fourteen million five hundred fifty-eight thousand 

three hundred Rupiah). 

TOTAL: 18,199,862,451 (eighteen billion one hundred ninety-nine million eight hundred sixty-two thousand four 
hundred fifty-one) shares, or with a total nominal value of Rp1,819,986,245,100.00 (one trillion eight hundred 
nineteen billion nine hundred eighty-six million two hundred forty-five thousand one hundred Rupiah). 

That, the composition of the Board of Directors and the Board of Commissioners of the Company, effective from